
AB 
JOINT MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 

MONDAY 22 JANUARY 2024 
6.00 PM 
 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Charlotte Cameron, Senior Democratic Services Officer at 

Charlotte.Cameron@peterborough.gov.uk or 01733 384628 

 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Nomination of Chair 

 
 

2. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  
Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration. 
 

 

4. Draft Budget 2024/2025 and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2024/2027 
 

3 - 206 

 
 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 

route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.   The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.  

 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 

social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public.  Audio recordings of 
meetings may be published on the Council’s website.  A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recor
ding&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact  on 
01733 3
[...]
ING OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEES AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

22 JANUARY 2024 PUBLIC REPORT 
 

Report of: Cecilie Booth, Executive Director of Corporate Services and S151 Officer 

Cabinet Member(s) 
responsible: 

Councillor John Howard, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and 
Finance  

Contact Officer(s): Emma Riding, Service Director Financial Management & Deputy s151 Officer 

Jill Evans, Service Director Corporate Finance & Deputy S151 Officer 
 

DRAFT BUDGET 2024/25 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2024-2027 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Governance Deadline date: 12 January 2024 

It is recommended that the Joint Meeting of Scrutiny Committees reviews and considers: 

1. The draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/27 outlined in Appendix A - MTFS 2024-27 which includes the 
key financial assumptions, strategic direction and estimated budget gaps in future years.  
 

2. The proposed draft Budget for 2024/25, outlined in Appendix B - Budget Report 2024-25 which includes: 
a. Funding and Council Tax Summary, which includes a proposed Council Tax increase of 4.99% in 

2024/25, 2025/26 and 2026/27. 
b. Detailed Revenue budgets and proposal detail 
c. The Draft Capital Budget (Programme) 

d. Section 25 robustness statement  
 

3. The feedback from the budget consultation summarised in section 4 of this report and outlined in Appendix C- 

Budget Consultation Feedback 

 
4. The Reserves commitments outlined in section2 of the draft budget report and the draft Reserves Strategy and 

Policy outlined in Appendix D- Reserves Strategy & Policy which sets the future direction of travel and planned 
use of reserves.  

 
5. The draft Treasury Management Strategy outlined in Appendix E - Treasury Management Strategy, which has 

the fundamental roles of managing external investments, Ensure debt is prudent and economic, outlining the 
Prudential Indicators  and ensuring that decisions comply with regulation 

 
6. The draft Capital and Investment Strategy outlined in Appendix F - Capital and Investment Strategy 2024-27  

which manages its assets and investment resources to help achieve the strategic priorities of the Council.  
 

7. The outline Asset Management Plan (AMP) as set out in Appendix G - Asset Management Plan, which sets out 
principles for managing the Councils assets in the most efficient and effective manner and the direction of 
travel for future years while a more detailed and refreshed AMP is developed.   
 

8. Appendix H - Sales, Fees, & Charges Policy and Appendix I- Sales Fees and Charges Schedules 

 

 
 
 

3

https://cccandpcc.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/pccfinanceteam/Shared%20Documents/Budget/Budget%20Process/MTFS%20202425/Strategy%20Documents/Draft%20MTFS%20%26%20Budget%20Report%20Jan%202024/Appendix%20A-%20MTFS%202024-27%20.docx?d=w3231a6aa42b644dcb23abf6d258f85be&csf=1&web=1&e=KFGojO
https://cccandpcc.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/pccfinanceteam/Shared%20Documents/Budget/Budget%20Process/MTFS%20202425/Strategy%20Documents/Draft%20MTFS%20%26%20Budget%20Report%20Jan%202024/Appendix%20B-%20Budget%20Report%202024-25%20.docx?d=w9c5b0300bf824341b104518629b931f7&csf=1&web=1&e=PdGL28
https://cccandpcc.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/pccfinanceteam/Shared%20Documents/Budget/Budget%20Process/MTFS%20202425/Strategy%20Documents/Draft%20MTFS%20%26%20Budget%20Report%20Jan%202024/Appendix%20C-%20Budget%20Consultation%20Feedback.docx?d=w8f29f770535741b4b1e972a1eb6fd434&csf=1&web=1&e=EDcUxR
https://cccandpcc.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/pccfinanceteam/Shared%20Documents/Budget/Budget%20Process/MTFS%20202425/Strategy%20Documents/Draft%20MTFS%20%26%20Budget%20Report%20Jan%202024/Appendix%20C-%20Budget%20Consultation%20Feedback.docx?d=w8f29f770535741b4b1e972a1eb6fd434&csf=1&web=1&e=EDcUxR
https://cccandpcc.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/pccfinanceteam/EST9GYz0K6VMuK5WzROzX0UBBvxNAU9F3nClux-pyC2Y6Q?e=cRnWl7
https://cccandpcc.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/pccfinanceteam/_layouts/15/Doc.aspx?sourcedoc=%7BFA39E5E3-9725-4644-A625-F00AF2AA7502%7D&file=Appendix%20E%20Treasury%20Management%20Strategy%202024%20.docx&action=default&mobileredirect=true
https://cccandpcc.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/pccfinanceteam/_layouts/15/Doc.aspx?sourcedoc=%7BD1DF1803-476A-478C-A15C-106929E7BA74%7D&file=Appendix%20F%20-%20PCC%20-%20Capital%20Strategy%202024%20MTFS%20v1.docx&action=default&mobileredirect=true
https://cccandpcc.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/pccfinanceteam/_layouts/15/Doc.aspx?sourcedoc=%7BD1DF1803-476A-478C-A15C-106929E7BA74%7D&file=Appendix%20F%20-%20PCC%20-%20Capital%20Strategy%202024%20MTFS%20v1.docx&action=default&mobileredirect=true
https://cccandpcc.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/pccfinanceteam/_layouts/15/Doc.aspx?sourcedoc=%7B6DB0C8BB-B4F9-4D2D-BF41-80E93F7AC6E6%7D&file=Appendix%20G%20-%20Peterborough%20City%20Council%20Asset%20Management%20Plan.docx&action=default&mobileredirect=true
https://cccandpcc.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/pccfinanceteam/EZFog4-BpzRKtCjE9LMruKsB9tvrCzNlqCqFoHJvcivaXw?e=jSzJEa
https://cccandpcc.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/pccfinanceteam/ETFFT2w3Gx5MgHxpZzoMtioBn04nj4YY6tDn0ct8Lxdffg?e=55uwPR


  
 

1.0 ORIGIN OF REPORT 

1.1 This report comes to the Meeting of Joint Scrutiny Committees as part of the Council’s process for developing a 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and budget setting process. 
 

2.0 PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

2.1 
Purpose  

This report comes to the Joint Meeting of Scrutiny Committees as part of the Council’s formal budget setting 

process. Any recommendations made by the Joint Meeting of the Scrutiny Committees will be reported to 
Cabinet on 12 February for consideration. 

The presentation of the Budget for 2024/25 and MTFS to the Joint Meeting of the Scrutiny Committees is set 

out in the Council’s constitution under the Budget Policy Framework se ction 2.6 “As part of the consultation 

process, the Cabinet shall formally consult on the budget proposals with all scrutiny committees at a joint 
meeting on these
[...]
sources to help achieve the strategic priorities of the Council , in compliance with the 
Prudential Code. This Strategy covers the next three years and beyond, and it is reviewed on an 
annual basis to reflect the changing needs and priorities. 

The Capital Strategy underpins the Council’s Corporate Priorities and provides a high-level 
overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity contributes 
to the provision of services along with an overview of how associated risk is managed and the 

implications for future financial stability.  The Strategy is an integral part of the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) and intrinsically linked with the Asset Management Strategy (AMS),  the 
Asset Management Plan (AMP) and the Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS).  

 

2. OBJECTIVES 

The Capital Strategy is intrinsically linked to the AMS.  The AMS is based on asset rationalisation 
and disposal of assets where there is no commercial, community or strategic case for retaining the 

property. In line with the MTFS, the utilisation of assets forms part of the root and branch review of 
everything we do and how we do it. The changes to operating practices as a result of the pandemic  
have demonstrated the possibilities of reducing the use of physical assets while still providing 

services to residents, clients and customers. It is expected that decisions taken on changes to 
service delivery will make a number of operational assets redundant. 

Receipts from asset disposals will be utilised to meet current commitments, providing additional 

cash to mitigate budget pressures of servicing past debts (in line with the key Financial Health 
Indicators referenced in the MTFS section), and if required, to provide an alternative funding source 
for a transformational programme that delivers savings over the period of the MTFS (subject to 

Government approval). Any disposals must comply with the AMS, and PCC will not make short
[...]
     47.56£                                         Standard £0.70 1.5%
Rate per hour 18:00 to 02:00 - Saturday 84.34£                                    85.60£                                         Standard £1.26 1.5%
Rate per hour up to 18:00 - Monday - Friday 70.28£                                    71.33£                                         Standard £1.05 1.5%
Rate per hour up to 18:00 - Saturday 101.32£                                 102.84£                                       Standard £1.52 1.5%
Rate per hour 18:00 to 02:00 - Monday - Friday 101.32£                                 102.84£                                       Standard £1.52 1.5%
Rate per hour 18:00 to 02:00 - Saturday 139.40£                                 141.49£                                       Standard £2.09 1.5%

Civic Room Bookings
None

Rooms made available to general public - income stream

None

205



This page is intentionally left blank

206


	Agenda
	4 Draft Budget 2024/2025 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/2027
	Appendix A- MTFS 2024-27
	Appendix B- Budget Report 2024-25
	Appendix C- Budget Consultation Feedback
	Appendix D- Reserves Strategy & Policy 2024-25
	Appendix E- Treasury Management Strategy 2024
	Appendix F- PCC - Capital Strategy 2024 MTFS
	Appendix G- Peterborough City Council Asset Management Plan
	Appendix H- Sales Fees and Charges Policy
	Appendix I- Sales Fees and Charges Schedule 202425
	Statutory Charges
	Off Street Car Parking
	Street Works
	Transport and Development
	On Street Car Parking 
	Residential Permits
	EV Charges
	Bereavement Services
	Adult Social Care Charges
	CYP Attendance
	CYP - Admissions
	CYP - Ed Psych Service
	CYP transport
	CYP - Cherry Lodge
	CYP - Clare Lodge
	CYP - School Improvement
	Waste 
	Land Charges
	Licensing Charges
	Environmental Health
	Planning Fees
	Food and Safety
	Trading Standards
	Landlord Licensing
	City Centre Operations
	Archaeology Services
	Highway Development
	Room Booking





Minutes of the meeting


  
  
  
  

MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

HELD AT 6.00PM, ON  
MONDAY 22 JANUARY 2024  

COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH  

  
Committee Members Present: Councillors: Wiggin (Chair), Ahmed, Asif, J. Allen, S. Allen, 

Ayres, Bi, Casey, Cereste, Cole, Day, J. Fox, Hemraj, Hussain, Iqbal, Jamil, A. Jones, 
Knight, Mahmood, Over, Perkins, Qayyum, Rush, Sandford, Shaheed, Sharp, Simons, 
Skibsted, Strangward, Thulbourn and Warren.  
  
Officers Present:  Cecilie Booth, Executive Director for Corporate Services and Section 

151 Officer, Adrian Chapman, Executive Director for Place and 
Economy, Rachel Edwards, Head of Constitutional Services, Matt 
Gladstone, Chief Executive, John Gregg, Executive Director Children 
and Young People’s Service, Adesuwa Omoregie, Interim Director for 
Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer), Emma Riding, Service 
Director - Financial Management & Deputy s151 Officer, Stephen 
Taylor, Executive Director Adults Services, Madia Afzal, Democratic 
Services Officer and Charlotte Cameron, Senior Democratic Services 
Officer.  

  
Co-opted Members: Neil Boyce and Mark Ormston.  

  
Also Present:  Councillor Bisby, Cabinet Member for Children's Services, Councillor 

Elsey, Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, Environment and Climate 
Change, Councill M. Farooq, Leader of the Council, Councillor S. 
Farooq, Cabinet Member for Adults and Health, Councillor Hiller, 
Cabinet Member for Housing, Growth and Regeneration, Councillor 
Howard, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance 
and Finance.  

  
1.  NOMINATION OF CHAIR   

  
  The Senior Democratic Services Officer advised the Committee that in accordance 

with Part 4, Section 8 – Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rules, section 13, Joint 
Meetings of Scrutiny Committees, a Chair would be required to be appointed from 
among the Chairs of the Committees who were holding the meeting.   
  
Nominations were sought from those present who were Councillor Cereste, Chair of 
the Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Day, Chair of the Climate 
Change and Environment Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Shaheed, Chair of the 
Children and Education Scrutiny Committee and Councillor Wiggin, Chair of the 
Growth, Resources and Communities Scrutiny Committee.  
  
Councillor Wiggin was nominated by Councillor Day and seconded by Councillor 
Shaheed. There being no further nominations, Councillor Wiggin was appointed 
Chair of this committee.   



  
The Chair welcomed everyone present and explained that the purpose of the 
meeting was to provide an opportunity for all members of each Scrutiny Committee to 
scrutinise the Draft Budget 2024/25 and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2024/27.  

  
  
  
  
  

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  

  Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lane, Parish Councillor Katie 
Howard, and Terry Young, Co-opted Members: Peter French, Chris De-Wilde, Andy 
Stone, Matthew Barber, Sameena Aziz, Sandie Burns and Caroline Tyrrell-Jones.  
  

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING DECLARATIONS   
  

  No declarations of interest or whipping declarations were received.  
  

4.  DRAFT BUDGET 2024/2025 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
2024/2027  
  

  The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Finance - 
Councillor John Howard was invited to introduce the Draft Budget 2024/25 and 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2024/27 and key points raised included:  

 The Corporate Leadership Team and Officers across the Council 
were commended for their work in respect to the Draft Budget and 
Medium-term Financial Strategy.   
 Members of the Financial Sustainability Working Group were also 
thanked for their key role within the process.  
 Reference was made to the continued financial challenges which 
councils across the country were facing.  
 Members were advised of the pressures Peterborough City Council’s 
Housing and Children’s Services were experiencing.  
 Managing inflationary pressures and cutbacks on spending were 
highlighted as key areas of focus.   
 The key aspects of the report and prospective plans for the city were 
outlined.  
 It was noted that the authority sought to maximise the return on their 
assets.  
 Reference was made to the proposed, 4.99% increase to Council 
Tax.  
 The Committee were advised that the increase was in line with the 
expectation set out in the Local Government Finance Settlement and 
essential to deliver a balanced budget.  
 Attention was drawn to the moderate level of risk within the budget 
and the Committee were referred to Appendix B for further details.   
 The consultation with residents, businesses and community groups 
was detailed.  
 Members were advised that the consultation had received a positive 
132 responses and participants were thanked for their involvement.  
 The Committee were further advised that the responses had been 
attached to Appendix C of the report and a review of the answers was 
ongoing.   
 Members were reminded that the budget and Medium-term Financial 



Strategy before them was yet to be finalised and that minor amendments 
were to be made prior to the Full Council meeting on 21 February 2024.   
 The Executive Director for Corporate Services and Section 151 
Officer was invited to present her opening statement and Members were 
reminded of the significant consultation process the draft budget had 
been subject to.  
 Furthermore, the risks within the budget were stressed and the new 
opportunities were outlined.  

  
The Joint Scrutiny Committee debated Appendix A of the report (pages 11 - 24) and in   
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included:   

  
 Clarification on the risk pertaining to the pay award of 3% in 2024-
2025 under key assumptions on page 12 of the report was sought.    
 It was advised that the proposed 3% was consistent with other local 
authorities, and the element of risk was acknowledged.   
 Furthermore, the Committee were advised that the negotiations were 
ongoing and due to conclude next year.   
 On the proposal to build 1,300 new homes in Peterborough in the next 
financial year and the evidence in respect to this, Members were informed 
that the assumption was based on the estimated growth of 1,000 homes 
in 2023-2025, increasing to 1,100 in the following year and 1,200 homes 
thereafter.   
 The Committee were further advised that proposals were based on a 
new, ambitious Local Plan and a transformed planning service.  
 Moreover, it was confirmed that housing growth was set to increase in 
the coming years, and it was hoped that 1,300 houses would be 
constructed by 2027.  
 Members further queried the pay award and whether pensions had 
been included within the proposed 3%.   
 It was confirmed that the 3% had taken the total pay bill/pensions into 
account.  

  
AGREED ACTIONS:  

  
The Joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees reviewed and considered the report and 
RESOLVED to:  
  

 Review and consider the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2024/27   

            outlined in Appendix A - MTFS 2024-27 which includes the key financial   
            assumptions, strategic direction and estimated budget gaps in future years.  

  
The Joint Scrutiny Committee debated Appendix B of the report (pages 25 - 68) and in   
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included:   

  
 A query was raised on the implications of the proposed £900,000 
reduction to housing related support services on homelessness 
prevention and the timelines for the review.   
 The Committee were advised that although savings had been 
proposed, £400,000-£500,000 of the housing related funds were set to be 
recommissioned and the plans for the new model were outlined.   
 In terms of the timelines for the review, it was noted that 
conversations were still ongoing.  
 With respect to the grants for Peterborough’s Citizen Advice Bureau, 



the significance of the service was acknowledged, and Members were 
assured that funding was to remain the same.   
 On the proposed housing related savings and homelessness, it was 
confirmed that the risk around these savings were to be monitored 
rigorously and where necessary the service area would adapt and adjust 
accordingly.  
 Clarification on indexed links under page 27 of the report was sought, 
with one Member requesting examples.  
 It was confirmed that the Peterborough Limited Contract was indexed 
linked as well as the Milestone Contract.   
 On page 28 of the report, under enabling economic growth and 
regeneration, the Committee queried how the development plans for sites 
across the city were being accelerated, and clarification on the plans to 
attract new employers into Peterborough was sought.  
 In response, reference was made to the various strategic plans 
including the Visitor Economy Strategy, the Development Strategy and 
the Skills Employment Strategy as well as the various investments.   
 Furthermore, the plans for the former TK Maxx building were outlined 
and Members were advised of the developments with respect to Middle 
Homes, including the advanced, ongoing discussions with the landowner.  
 Members were further advised that detailed and advanced meetings 
had also taken place with respect to Northwest Gate.  
 On trees, the importance of investing in trees and the Directorate’s 
continued commitment to this investment was noted.  
 The proposal to transform the tree budget whilst protecting high risk 
works was also noted.  
 Clarification on the transformation work around Children’s Services 
was sought, with one Member querying the ambitious cost saving of £1.6 
million which had been proposed for 2024 and whether the proposed 
savings were achievable.  
 The challenges with respect to this cost saving were acknowledged. 
However, it was hoped that the savings would result in improved 
outcomes for the service area.  
 Reference was made to the savings with respect to the new social 
care academy which sought to recruit additional social workers and 
thereby reduce reliance on agency staff.  
 A question was raised on the proposal to set out a new Quality and 
Outcomes Panel for reassessment, with the Committee requesting 
clarification on the current process, the need for investment and the 
improvements that were being sought.  
 In response, it was confirmed that the panel was established in 
November 2023 and the need derived from the preparations for the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC).  
 The Committee were further advised that the panel sought to review 
care packages, and the quality of assessments to gain an understanding 
of quality, thereby ensuring that needs were being met.   
 In terms of the increasing demand for statutory assessments on page 
64 of the report, and whether arrangements had been made for those 
requiring Education Health and Care Plan (EHCP) assessments, the 
challenges were acknowledged, and Members were advised of the 
authority’s investments within the service provision.  
 With respect to the cap on the number of assessments, it was noted 
that demand would be closely monitored.   
 A query was raised on the Adults Skills Service and whether any cuts 
had been proposed. In response, it was confirmed that savings hadn’t 



been suggested.   
 The Committee were updated on the authority’s collaborative work 
with the Combined Authority, including the ongoing work with its new 
Director in relation to the skills review.   
 Concerns were raised around the restricted access to the Household 
Recycling Centre and its impact on fly-tipping.   
 The Committee were referred to the evidence which did not 
demonstrate an increase in fly-tipping.  
 Furthermore, it was noted that the Recycling Centre remained open to 
residents and those outside of Greater Peterborough were encouraged to 
access centres within their locality.   
 A query on the rate of inflation was raised. It was confirmed that the 
rate was variable and dependant on the specifics of the contract.   
 Concerns were raised around the cleaning of the National Highways, 
especially with respect to the role of volunteers.   
 The Committees concerns especially around the safety of volunteers 
were acknowledged, the Peterborough Wombles were commended for 
their efforts and Members were updated on the ongoing work with 
National Highways and Milestone.  
 Further clarification was sought, with one Member requesting details 
of the investments.   
 The authority’s investments such as the £68,000 investment in year 
one was detailed.   
 On the proposal to allocate £5,000 to city centre enforcement despite 
the many issues with the city centre and the need to attract visitors, 
Members were advised that the figure in question was the net figure and 
that £400,000 had been proposed for Peterborough’s City Centre.  
 Furthermore, the significance of this investment and the Committee’s 
concerns were recognised.   
 Members were further assured that work was underway and in the 
coming months the plans for the city centre, buildings and cathedral 
would be brought to light.  

  
AGREED ACTIONS:  

  
The Joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees reviewed and considered the report and 
RESOLVED to:  

  
 Review and consider the proposed draft Budget for 2024/25, outlined 
in Appendix   

B - Budget Report 2024-25 which includes:   
 Funding and Council Tax Summary, which includes a proposed 
Council Tax increase of 4.99% in 2024/25, 2025/26 and 2026/27.   
 Detailed Revenue budgets and proposal detail   
 The Draft Capital Budget (Programme)   
 Section 25 robustness statement  

  
The Joint Scrutiny Committee debated Appendix C of the report (pages 69 - 82) and in   
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included:   

  
 Given the number of comments pertaining to the Hilton Hotel under 
budget consultation feedback, question 6, assurances were sought on the 
council’s finances.   
 Members were assured that the authority was working closely with 
Hilton Hotel to progress the proposals in a swift manner.   



 In terms of the valuation quoted in the press, it was noted that this had 
been placed by the previous developers.  
 Furthermore, it was reiterated that the council sought to protect and 
progress the existing investment.  
 Concerns were raised around the poor condition of the Town Hall and 
Members queried whether a review of its finances had been proposed as 
part of the Localities  

            Assets Review.  
 Furthermore, the Committee were referred to comment 33 on page 81 
of the agenda pack.   
 Members were advised that the Assets Review sought to get the best 
out of every building and that positive outcomes from the review were to 
follow.  
 In terms of the update on phase 2 of the Assets Review, the 
Committee were advised that work was underway, and Members were to 
be briefed on the developments.   
 Moreover, the Committee were assured that their feedback in respect 
of the Town Hall and phase two of the Assets Review would be 
considered in further detail at the Growth, Resources and Communities 
Scrutiny Committee.   
 Concerns were raised around vacant rooms in schools which were not 
being put to use, and it was suggested that education institutions make 
full use of any vacant rooms prior to the next Assets Review.  
 The Committee’s concerns were acknowledged, and it was confirmed 
that the authority sought to make full use of any excess space to increase 
accessibility.  
 However, it was noted that schools would have to bring the excess 
space to light and that academies were governed by separate rules and 
regulations.   

  
AGREED ACTIONS:  
  
The Joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees reviewed and considered the report and 
RESOLVED to:  
  

 Review and consider the feedback from the budget consultation 
summarised in   

section 4 of this report and outlined in Appendix C Budget Consultation Feedback.  
  

The Joint Scrutiny Committee debated Appendix D of the report (pages 93 - 102) and in   
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included:   

  
 With the national government advising local authorities to balance 
their budgets through reserves, clarification on the national guidance was 
sought.   
 It was confirmed that local authorities across the country had been 
advised to use their reserves before seeking assistance.  

  
AGREED ACTIONS:  
  
The Joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees reviewed and considered the report and 
RESOLVED to:  

  
 Review and consider the Reserves commitments outlined in section 2 
of the draft budget report and the draft Reserves Strategy and Policy 



outlined in Appendix D – Reserves  
      Strategy & Policy which sets the future direction of travel and planned use of 
reserves.  

  
Appendix E (pages 103 – 130) – no questions were asked.  
  
AGREED ACTIONS:  
  
The Joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees reviewed and considered the report and 
RESOLVED to:  
  

 Review and consider the draft Treasury Management Strategy 
outlined in   

Appendix E - Treasury Management Strategy, which has the fundamental roles of   
managing external investments, ensure debt is prudent and economic, outlining the   
Prudential Indicators and ensuring that decisions comply with regulation.  

  
The Joint Scrutiny Committee debated Appendix F of the report (pages 131 –   
142) and in summary, key points raised and responses to questions included:   
  

 A query on the funding criteria on page 132 of the report was raised 
and it was suggested that the government be listed as a source of 
funding.   
 In response, it was confirmed that the document/criteria would be 
amended to include funding from the Combined Authority.  
 The Committee queried why Peterborough College, or the new 
university had not been listed on page 139 of the report given the role 
both institutions had played in the development of the Green Technology 
Centre.   
 The work of the institutions was acknowledged, and it was confirmed 
that the document would be amended to incorporate the institutions.   
 Members were updated on the culture and leisure review. The 
Committee were advised that the review was in its initial stage, and it was 
hoped that a decision on arts and culture would be made in the coming 
months.   

  
AGREED ACTIONS:  
  
The Joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees reviewed and considered the report and 
RESOLVED to:  
  

 Review and consider the draft Capital and Investment Strategy 
outlined in Appendix   

F – Capital and Investment Strategy 2024-27 which manages its assets and   
investment resources to help achieve the strategic priorities of the Council.  

  
The Joint Scrutiny Committee debated Appendix G of the report (pages 143 –164) and in   
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included:   
  

 Clarification on the bus depot was sought, with the Committee 
querying why it had not been considered as part of the Asset 
Management Plan.  
 The Committee were advised that the depot did not fall under the 
authority’s assets as it was owned by StageCoach East. However, it was 
acknowledged that regeneration was required.   



 With respect to ownership, it was noted that the authority sought to 
work with bus operators and the Combined Authority to deliver a new 
base.   
 Furthermore, Members were updated on the funding that had been 
secured from the Combined Authority to help facilitate the 
developments.   
 The Committee were also referred to page 141 of the agenda pack for 
further information.  
 Clarification on the proposed expansion of the university was sought.  
 It was confirmed that phase 4 discussions were underway.   
 Members were further advised that work on the outline planning 
application for the remainder of the campus was due to commence in the 
coming weeks.  
 In terms of Flag Fen, it was noted that its operation sat within the 
Place and Economy directorate. Furthermore, it was acknowledged that 
improvements were required.  
 With respect to the Town Hall, it was noted that investment was 
required to deliver improved outcomes.   
 On the Regional Pool, it was noted that the needs of athletes, 
swimmers, and young people ought to be considered. However, it was 
advised that a decision was yet to be made.  
 Members were further advised that Councillor Howard had met with 
living support today and that the administration was keen to deliver a 
centralised pool within the city.  
 On page 146 of the agenda pack, under context and vision, data 
inaccuracies were noted. The Officer agreed to rectify the errors and 
review the number of spoken languages within Peterborough.   

  
AGREED ACTIONS:  
  
The Joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees reviewed and considered the report and 
RESOLVED to:  
  

 Review and consider the outline Asset Management Plan (AMP) as 
set out in   

Appendix G - Asset Management Plan, which sets out principles for managing the   
            Council’s assets in the most efficient and effective manner and the direction of travel   
            for future years while a more detailed and refreshed AMP is developed.  

  
Appendix H (pages 165 – 172) – no questions were asked.  

  
AGREED ACTIONS:  
  
The Joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees reviewed and considered the report and 
RESOLVED to:  
  

 Review and consider Appendix H - the Sales, Fees and Charges 
Policy.  

  
The Joint Scrutiny Committee debated Appendix I of the report (pages 173 - 206) and in   
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included:   

 Concerns were raised around the increases to fees and charges and 
its impact on fly tipping.  
 In response, it was advised that the changes had already been 
approved at Full Council and that in comparison to other authorities, the 



charges were relatively low.   
 It was further advised that there was no evidence to suggest that such 
increases resulted in increased fly tipping.  
 The Committee queried why business regulations charges had 
increased by 10%.  
 In response, it was stated that fees and charges were set statutorily 
so the authority had no option but to charge at that rate.   

  
AGREED ACTIONS:  
  
The Joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees reviewed and considered the report and 
RESOLVED to review and consider Appendix I - the Sales, Fees and Charges Schedule.  

    

    

    

  
               
CHAIR   
  

         Meeting began at 6.00pm and ended at 
8.03pm  

  
  
 


